

No. 11-820

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROSELVA CHAIDEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Gerardo S. Gutierrez
53 W. Jackson Boulevard
Suite 1651
Chicago, IL 60604

Claudia Valenzuela
Chuck Roth
Sarah Rose Weinman
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER
208 South LaSalle
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

Valerie Marsh
Kathleen Sanderson
Angela Vigil
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1700
Miami, FL 33131

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. <i>Padilla</i> Did Not Announce A New Rule Of Constitutional Law.....	13
A. A Decision That Applies A Rule Formulated In An Earlier Case To New Facts Does Not Announce A New Rule.....	13
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Padilla</i> Was Simply Another Fact-Specific Application Of <i>Stickland</i> ’s General Rule That Counsel Must Provide Reasonably Effective Assistance.....	19
II. Even If <i>Padilla</i> Were A New Rule, It Would Apply In The First Post-Conviction Proceeding Of A Person Challenging A Federal Conviction	27
A. <i>Teague</i> ’s Comity And Finality Concerns Do Not Apply In This Context.....	27
B. Applying <i>Teague</i> In This Context Would Cause Administrative Problems And Be Fundamentally Unfair.....	34
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	21, 22
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	32
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	32
<i>Broomes v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	6
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	33
<i>Castellanos v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2101 (2012)	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	32
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Clark</i> , 949 N.E. 2d 892 (Mass. 2011).....	7
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	5, 27, 28, 38
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	22
<i>Downs-Morgan v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1534 (11th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Flores-Ortega v. Roe</i> , 39 F. App'x 604 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)....	13, 14, 23

<i>Frazer v. South Carolina</i> , 430 F.3d 696 (4th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	28
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	14
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011).....	17
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	5, 15, 32
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	passim
<i>Jimenez v. United States</i> , 154 F. App'x 540 (7th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	32, 39
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	19, 39
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	17
<i>Leonard v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 S.W.3d 151 (Ky. 2009).....	33
<i>Lewis v. Johnson</i> , 359 F.3d 646 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	32
<i>Ludwig v. United States</i> , 162 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	30
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	30, 31
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	passim
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	33, 34, 39
<i>Morales v. United States</i> , 143 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	29, 31
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)...	passim
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	34

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	6
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	passim
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	18, 23
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	29
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)....	13, 14
<i>Santos-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 548 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	29
<i>Schwab v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	32
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	14, 20, 28
<i>Tanner v. McDaniel</i> , 493 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	passim
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 254 F. App'x 475 (6th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 343 F. App'x 574 (11th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 444 F. App'x 629 (4th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 302 F. App'x 475 (7th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 65 F. App'x 255 (10th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. Couto</i> , 311 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2002)	26

<i>United States v. Fearce</i> , 455 F. App'x 528 (5th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982)	31
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 322 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Geraldo</i> , 271 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	37
<i>United States v. Huard</i> , 342 F. App'x 640 (1st Cir. 2009)	35
<i>United States v. King</i> , 388 F. App'x 194 (3d Cir. 2010)	35
<i>United States v. Kottke</i> , 138 F. App'x 864 (8th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>United States v. Kwan</i> , 407 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	37
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 350 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)	6, 25
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 240 F. App'x 139 (7th Cir. 2007)	35, 37
<i>Van Daalwyk v. United States</i> , 21 F.3d 179 (7th Cir. 1994)	5, 8
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	18
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	passim
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	9, 15, 24, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

U.S. Const., amend. VI passim

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	17, 18, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	4
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214.....	17, 37
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110. Stat. 3009-546	3, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)	38
Heller, Joseph, Catch-22 (1961)	38
